t io n a l a ccou n ts  r e lie d  on  in this com p a rison  a re  pu b lish ed  b y  the
U. S. D ep a rtm en t o f  C o m m e r c e  in th e  Survey o f  C urrent Business,
A ugust 1965 , pp. 6 -2 2 , and as a series o f  supp lem ents to  the Survey
o f  Current Business under th e  fo llo w in g  t it le s : N a tion a l I n c o m e ,
1954  E d ition  (1 9 5 4 ). U . S. In co m e  and O utput (1 9 5 8 ), T h e  N a tion a l
In co m e  and Product A cco u n ts  o f  the U n ited  States, 1 9 2 9 -1 9 6 5 , S ta ­
t is t ica l  T a b les  (1 9 6 6 ).

5 L a m a le , op . c it . (m on og ra p h ), pp. 1 0 7 -1 1 3 .

5 6

Digitized for FRASER
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis

suggested that the CES distribution by income classes
might understate consumer units at the extremes

of the income distribution, especially in the higher
income classes.

Table 12. Comparison of income, expenditures, and changes in savings as reported in the 1960-61 CES with estimates based on CES reports
adjusted by Office of Business Economics income distribution of families and unrelated individuals, total urban and rural United States

Average per CU Percent distribution
of expenditures Aggregate (millions)

1960-61
unadjusted

19611
adjusted Unadjusted Adjusted Unadjusted

(U)
Adjusted

(A)
Difference
(A) - (U)

Money income before t a x e s ------------------ $6,246 2$7,054 $345,425 $395, 054 $49,629
Other money rece ip ts--------------------------- 81 96 - - 4,495 5, 380 885
Money income after t a x e s ------------------- 5, 557 6, 181 - - 307,362 346,178 38,816

Expenditures for current consumption,
totals -------------------------------------------- 5,054 5, 398 100.0 100.0 279,497 302,289 22,792

F ood-------------------------------------------- 1, 234 1, 291 24.4 23.9 68,274 72, 295 4,021
Alcoholic b e v e ra g e s------------------------ 78 83 1.5 1. 5 4, 306 4,627 321
Tobacco -------------------------------------- 91 92 1.8 1.7 5,032 5, 141 109
Shelter ---------------------------------------- 658 700 13.0 13.0 36,398 39, 175 2,777
Other real e s t a t e ---------------------------- 6 8 . 2 . 1 338 453 115
Fuel, light, and refrigeration ------------ 249 262 4 .9 4 .9 13,787 14,686 899
Household operations------------------------ 288 319 5 .7 5.9 15,954 17,860 1,906
Housefurnishings and equ ip m en t--------- 266 279 5.3 5. 2 14,695 15, 652 957
Clothing, clothing m aterials, and

services ------------------------------------- 518 570 10. 3 10.6 28,673 31,949 3,276
Transportation------------------------------- 770 813 15, 2 15. 1 42,581 45, 545 2, 964
M edical c a r e --------------------------------- 340 365 6.7 6.8 18,802 20, 452 1,650
Personal c a r e --------------------------------- 145 154 2. 9 2 .8 8,034 8,601 567
Recreation, reading* and education----- 298 332 5 .9 6. 1 16,443 18,605 2, 162
Miscellaneous ------------------------------- 111 129 2.2 2.4 6,132 7, 244 1, 112

Gifts and contributions ------------------------ 280 320 - - 15,490 17,923 2, 433
Personal insurance ------------------------------ 299 330 - - 16,523 18,463 1,940

Net change in assets and liabilities -------- 199 386 10,993 21,614 10,621
Account balancing d ifferen ce----------------- -186 -156 -10,287 -8, 744 1,543

1 Adjusted to (a) exclude 1960 urban data; (b) reflect increase from 1960 to 1961 in estimated number of consumer units (from
55,306,000 to 56,003,000); and (c) reflect OBE distribution of fam ilies and unattached individuals among income classes. See text,
pp. 56-58.

2 Excludes occupational expenses (averaging $39) and includes gifts of cash from persons outside the consumer unit (averaging $46),
which account for difference in average money income before taxes from that shown in table 13.

NOTE: Because of rounding, sums of individual items may not equal totals.